

No. 20-35582

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JUN YU,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

IDAHO STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
District Court No. 4:15-CV-00430-REB
The Honorable Ronald E. Bush, District Court Chief Magistrate Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, THE FRED
T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, CHINESE
AMERICAN PROGRESSIVE ACTION, DR. RUSSELL JEUNG,
LATINOJUSTICE, AND CHINESE FOR AFFIRMATIVE ACTION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

Olivia N. Sedwick, Esq.
Murnaghan Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
201 N. Charles St., Ste. 1200
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
T: 410-625-9409 ext. 222
F: 410-625-9423
sedwicko@publicjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Implicit Bias Is Pervasive and Affects Decision-Making.....	5
II. Implicit Bias Against Persons of Asian Ancestry Emerges from a Long History of Discrimination Based on Stereotypes about Asians...8	
III. Accent Bias Distorts How Professional Competence of Non-Standard Accented English Speakers Is Measured, Especially in Higher Education.....	11
IV. The District Court’s Ruling Evinces Disregard for Well-Established Scholarship and Research that Implicit Bias is Present in All Institutions, Including the Courts.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>B.C. v. Barr</i> , Nos. 19-1408, 20-2078 (decision pending in the Third Circuit).....	1
<i>Berke v. Ohio Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 628 F.2d 980 (6th Cir. 1980) (per curiam)	11
<i>Bing v. Brivo Sys., LLC</i> , 959 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Fragante v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 699 F. Supp. 1429 (D. Hawai'i 1987)	24, 25, 26
<i>Fragante v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 888 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306, 345 (2003) (Ginsburg, J. concurring)	8
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	11, 13
<i>Iyoha v. Architect of the Capitol</i> , 927 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Livingston v. Kehagias</i> , 803 Fed. App'x 673 (4th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Odima v. Westin Tucson Hotel Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Yu v. Idaho State University</i> , No. 4:15-CV-00430-REB, slip op. at 83 (D. Idaho May 31, 2020).....	19, 23, 24

Other Authorities

Anthony G. Greenwald & Linda Hamilton Krieger, <i>Implicit Bias: Scientific Foundations</i> , 94 Calif. L. Rev. 945 (2006).....	6
Anthony G. Greenwald et al., <i>Measuring Individual Differences in Implicit Cognition: The Implicit Association Test</i> , 74 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 1464 (1998)	6
Anthony Kakoyanis, <i>Assessing the Viability of Implicit Bias Evidence in Discrimination Cases: An Analysis of the Most Significant Federal Cases</i> , 69 Fl. L. R. 1181 (2017)	8

ASIAN-AMERICAN ALMANAC 265 (Susan B. Gall & Irene Natividad eds., 1995)	10
Brenda M. Bauges & Tenielle Fordyce-Ruff, <i>Avoiding Gatekeeper Bias in Hiring Decisions</i> , 62 <i>Advoc.</i> 39 (2019).....	6, 18
Brian A. Nosek et al., <i>The Implicit Association Test at Age 7: A Methodological and Conceptual Review</i> , AUTOMATIC PROCESSES IN SOCIAL THINKING AND BEHAVIOR 265 (John A. Bargh ed., 2007).....	6
Caitlin L. McMurtry et al., <i>Discrimination in the United States: Experiences of Asian Americans</i> . 54 <i>Health Svcs. Res.</i> 1419 (2019), https://doi.org/10.1111/1475-6773.13225	11
Curtis D. Hardin & Mahzarin R. Banaji, <i>The Nature of Implicit Prejudice: Implications for Personal and Public Policy</i> , BEHAVIORAL FOUNDATIONS OF PUBLIC POLICY 13 (Eldar Shafir ed., 2012)	6
Darren Lenard Hutchinson, <i>Continually Reminded of Their Inferior Position: Social Dominance, Implicit Bias, Criminality, and Race</i> , 46 <i>Wash. U. J. L. & Pol’y</i> 23 (2014).....	7, 8
Dawn L. Smalls, <i>Linguistic Profiling and the Law</i> , 15 <i>Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 579 (2004).....	19, 20
Deenesh Sohoni, <i>Unsuitable Suitors: Anti-Miscegenation Laws, Naturalization Laws, and the Construction of Asian Identities</i> , 41 <i>L. & Soc’y</i> 587 (2007).....	10
Donald L. Rubin, <i>Nonlanguage Factors Affecting Undergraduates’ Judgments of Nonnative English-Speaking Teaching Assistants</i> , 33 <i>Res. Higher Educ.</i> 511 (1992)	16
Dudley O. McGovney, <i>The Anti-Japanese Land Laws of California and Ten Other States</i> , 35 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 7 (1947)	10
Elizabeth A. Phelps et al., <i>Performance on Indirect Measures of Race Evaluation Predicts Amygdala Activation</i> , 12 <i>J. Cognitive Neuroscience</i> 729 (2000).....	6

Federal Judicial Center, <i>Federal and State Court Cooperation: Reducing Bias</i> , https://www.fjc.gov/content/337735/reducing-bias (last visited Dec. 9, 2020)	22
Gilbert C. Gee et al., <i>A Nationwide Study of Discrimination and Chronic Health Conditions Among Asian Americans</i> , 97 <i>Am. J. Public Health</i> 1275 (2007).....	10
Jason P. Mitchell et al., <i>Thinking about Others: The Neural Substrates of Social Cognition</i> , <i>SOCIAL NEUROSCIENCE: PEOPLE THINKING ABOUT PEOPLE</i> 63 (John T. Cacioppo et al. eds., 2006)	5
Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, Sheri Lynn Johnson, Andrew J. Wistrich & Chris Guthrie, <i>Does Unconscious Racial Bias Affect Trial Judges?</i> , 84 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 1195 (2009)	7, 21
Jim Blascovich et al., <i>Perceiver Threat in Social Interactions With Stigmatized Others</i> , 80 <i>J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.</i> 253 (2001).....	5
John Baugh, <i>Linguistic Profiling</i> , <i>BLACK LINGUISTICS: LANGUAGE, SOCIETY, AND POLITICS IN AFRICA AND THE AMERICAS</i> 155 (Sinfree Makoni et al. eds., 2003).....	20
John T. Jost, et al., <i>The Existence of Implicit Bias is Beyond Reasonable Doubt: A Refutation of Ideological and Methodological Objections and Executive Summary of Ten Studies That No Manager Should Ignore</i> , 29 <i>Res. Org. Behav.</i> 39 (2009)	8
Justin D. Levinson, Mark W. Bennett & Koichi Hioki, <i>Judging Implicit Bias: A National Empirical Study of Judicial Stereotypes</i> , 69 <i>Fla. L. Rev.</i> 63 (2017).....	9, 10, 21
Kenneth Cloke, <i>MEDIATING DANGEROUSLY: THE FRONTIERS OF CONFLICT RESOLUTION</i> 13 (Jossey-Bass 2001)	22
Kirwan Institute, <i>Understanding Implicit Bias</i> , http://kirwaninstitute.osu.edu/research/understanding-implicit-bias/ , (last visited Dec. 10, 2020)	4

Magistrate Judges Education Program: Blind Justice? Addressing the Impact of Implicit Bias, 2016 Ninth Circuit Judicial Conference (Sept. 22, 2016), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=gaoFAi1fCic>, at 6:01–8:5222

Mari J. Matsuda, *Voices of America: Accent, Antidiscrimination Law, and a Jurisprudence for the Last Reconstruction*, 100 Yale L.J. 1329 (1991).....11, 24, 25

Mark W. Bennett, *The Implicit Racial Bias in Sentencing: The Next Frontier*, 126 Yale. L.J.F. 391 (2017) 21, 22

Martyna Śliwa & Marjana Johansson, *How Non-Native English-Speaking Staff are Evaluated in Linguistically Diverse Organizations: A Sociolinguistic Perspective*, 45 J. Int’l Bus. Stud. 1133 (2014) 12, 13, 16, 17

Meagan Biwer, *Implicit Bias in the Judiciary: Confronting the Problem Through Normalization*, 7 Ind. J. L. & Soc. Equal. 264 (2019) 7, 20, 21

Megumi Hosoda et al., *Listener’s Cognitive and Affective Reactions to English Speakers with Standard American English and Asian Accents*, 104 *Perpetual & Motor Skills* 307 (2007).....12

Melissa L. Breger, *Making the Invisible Visible: Exploring Implicit Bias, Judicial Diversity, and the Bench Trial*, 53 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1039 (2019).....20

National Implicit Bias Network, <https://implicitbias.net/training> (last visited Dec. 9, 2020).....22

Nicholas Kristof, Opinion, *Is Everyone a Little Bit Racist?*, N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 27, 2014), <https://nyti.ms/2kavMcg>.....7

Okim Kang, Donald Rubin & Stephanie Lindemann, *Mitigating U.S. Undergraduates’ Attitudes Toward International Teaching Assistants*, 49 TESOL Q. 681 (2015) 15, 17, 18

QuickFacts: Idaho, The United States Census Bureau, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/ID> (last visited Dec. 5, 2020)26

Renee Blake & Cecilia Cutler, *AAE and Variation in Teachers’ Attitudes: A Question of School Philosophy?*, 14 *Linguistics & Educ.* 163 (2003).....14

Russell M. Jeung, <i>FAMILY SACRIFICES: THE WORLDVIEWS AND ETHICS OF CHINESE AMERICANS</i> (Oxford University Press, 2019).....	3
William Y. Chin, <i>Linguistic Profiling in Education: How Accent Bias Denies Equal Educational Opportunities to Students of Color</i> , 12 SCHOLAR 355 (2010).....	14, 15, 16
Rules	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6070.5 (2019).....	23
